
0 3 6 5  

County of Santa Cruz 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, S N T A  CRUZ, CA 95060 
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
DI3ECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: AUGUST 6,2002 

July 25, 2002 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: WILDER RANCH BIKE PATH PROJECT, 
FEDERAL PROJECT NO. CML-5936 (029) 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS NO. 3, NO. 4, NO. 5 ,  AND NO. 6 

Members of the Board: 

The construction of the Wilder Ranch Bike Path project is set to resume on August 
12, 2002, with completion of the project expected in late November 2002. The Public Works 
Department has been working with the California Department of Transportation (CALTRANS) 
over the past six months to develop a new bridge alternative to a previously state-approved 
prefabricated steel bridge. The proposed new structure will be a concrete slab bridge with steel 
posts and wood railings. CALTRANS had agreed to make the selection of the bridge alternative a 
priority and submitted a complete redesign to the County the first week of June 2002. 

On June 11,2002, our department submitted the bridge design information to the 
contractor (Santa Cruz Engineering Contractors, Inc.), and we received a bid estimate in midJuly 
2002 for construction of the bridge. The contractor was asked to obtain at least three bids from 
subcontractors for the bridge. The overall net increase in cost to the County for deleting the 
prefabricated bridge and constructing the concrete slab type bridge is estimated at $46,706.54 as 
indicated on the attached Contract Change Order No. 4. An additional 20 working days will be 
required by the contractor to accommodate the construction of the concrete slab bridge. 
Additional working days may also be required for any landscaping and erosion control measures 
that will be necessary to mitigate the new bridge alternative. 

CALTRANS has also directed a design modification to the pier and lagging walls 
that support a portion of the bike path adjacent to the frontage of Wilder Ranch State Park. The 
purpose of the redesign is to reinforce the walls to accommodate oversized CALTRANS 
maintenance and public utility vehicles. A total of 12 additional piers will be added to the two 
walls near Wilder Ranch State Park to decrease the span from 2.4 meters to 1.2 meters where the 
wall height exceeds 1.2 meters. The bid estimate to complete the pier and lagging walls is 
$18,757:00 as indicated on the attached Contract Change Order No. 5.  



SANT.4 CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Page -2- 0 3  66 

Santa Cruz Engineering Contractors, Inc., has submitted a request for payment of 
$122,115.89 in seven potential claims related to grading, profit and delays. A contract change 
order has been initiated to settle four of the potential claims in the amount of $23,300.20 as 
indicated on the attached Contract Change Order No. 6. Three additional claims are expected to be 
addressed at a later date dependent upon developing a final resolution with the contractor and 
CALTRANS. 

In addition, an archeologically significant artifact was uncovered near Wilder Creek 
during excavation work for a drainage culvert. Work in the area was immediately stopped to allow 
the creation of a treatment plan to address the archeologically sensitive area. The drainage system 
had to be redesigned as a condition of the approved treatment plan in order to avoid this area, and 
additional construction costs will be incurred by the contractor. The attached Contract Change 
Order No. 3 for $8,545.80 will reimburse the contractor for the extra work. 

Sufficient funds are available in the 2002/2003 Road Fund and Transportation Fund 
Budgets for these change orders totaling $97,309.54. 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action: 

1. Approve Contract Change Orders No. 3, No. 4, No. 5, and No. 6 in the total 
amount of $97,309.54. 

2. Authorize the Chairperson of the Board to sign the change orders on behalf of 
the County. 

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the signed documents to Public Works 
for further processing. 

Yours truly, 

-- THOMAS L. BOLICH gL Director of Public Works 

JRS:mg 

Attachments 

County AdrninTstr&ive Officer c, 
copy to: Public Works 

Santa Cruz Engineering Contractors, Inc. 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 0 3 6 7  
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT - 

TO: Board of SuperviSOtS 
county Administrative Office 
Auditor Controller 

nues are available 

AGRE EMENT TYPE (Check One) Expenditure Agreement d Revenue Agreement 

The mrd of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. 
-- 
1. Sitid agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

SANTA CRUZ ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. 

NUMBER CML 5936 (029) - 

to 30, 2003 

0 Monthly Rate 0 Annual Rate 0 Not to Exceed 

OVERHEAD $40,730.95; TOTAL $719,580. 15 - 

5. ktail: 0 On Continuing Agreements List for FY - . Page CC- Contract No:C002384 OR 0 lS l ime Agreement 
i7 Section n No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
7 Sectionm .Board letter required 
7 SectionN Revenue Agreement 

6. A)pmpriatins/Revenues are available and are budgeted in ATTACHMENT (Index) (Sub object) 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT AlTACHED COMPLmD AUD-74 OR AUD-60 

4 9  have been 
Appr spriations 

are not 

JRs:mg_ 
Propxal and accounting detail reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the pervisors approve the agreement and 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS (DepVAgency Head) to execute on behalf of the PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

(DeparnenVMency) 

Date: By: 

- 
Distribution: 

Board of Supervisors - White State of California 
Auditor Controller - Canary County of Santa CNZ 
Auditm-Controller - Pink I ex-oflicio Ckrk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa CNz, 
Department - Gold State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was ap- 

proved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Office by an 
order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on 20- 

-- 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
Title I, Section 300 Proc Man By: Deputy Clerk -- 

AUDITORCONTROLLER USE ONLY 

co 8 

TC110 $ _I Date 8 5 
Document No. JE Amount Lines HP-L w e d  Bv 

-- 

Auditor Description Amount Index Sub object User code 



0368  

N O O O O  

b o o 0 0  
l o 9 9 0 9  

S O  col cu 

h - v) 
X 



COUNTYOFSANTACRUZDEPARTMENTOFPUBLICWORKS 
0 3 6 9  

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 REV. NO. SUPPL. NO. 

CONTRACTWILDER RANCH BIKE PATH SHEET 1 O F ~ S H E E T S  

PUBLIC WORKS JOB NO. 4 0 2 4 0  CONTRACT NO. 02384 - 
DOC REF INDEX SUBOBJECT PRJNCO VENDOR AMOUNT I 

E SUBS1 

T~ Santa Cruz Enqineering Contractors, Inc. Contractor 
You are hereby directed t o  make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do  t h e  following described work not 
included in the plans and specifications on  this contract. 
NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors. 

Description of work t o  be done, estimate of quantities, and prices t o  be paid. Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price 
and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment i s  actually used and n o  allowance 
will be made for idle time. 
Change requested by Engineer 
The last percentage shown i s  the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in the Engineer's Estimate. 

1. Eliminate the drainage structure detailed in notes 1 and 11 on sheet 
3 of 3 2  on the contract plans at approximately Sta 1 + 005. 

Estimate of decrease in contract items at contract item unit prices: 
Item # 2 3  - Tvpe G-1 Catch Basin -1k: @ $ 2 , 3 0 0  = -$2,300.00 (-too%' 

100%) 

Item #20 - 3 0 b m  Storm Drain M @ $ 2 2 0 / M  = 
-35. 1 4 s  .a94 

Adjustment of Compensation at agreed Lump Sum: 
In accordance with Section 4-1 .03B (3) , "Eliminated Items," of the 
Standard Specifications, the adjustment due to eliminating the drainage 

This sum constitutes full and complete 
sts associated with the partial installation 

of the drainage structure prior to its elimination, for furnishing all 
labor, materials, equipment, tools and incidentals, including all8r#$$, 
markups by reason of this change. 

Estimated Cost Decrease $ or Increase $2, 5 2 2 - 38- 
Bv reason of this order the time of 

Date 

Date 7 - 1 6  ' 0  

Date - 
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration t o  the change proposed, and hereby agree. If this proposal i s  approved, that we 
will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above 
specified, and will accept as full payment therefor the prices shown above. 

Accepted: Date &/j0/' L Contractor Santa Cruz Engineering Contractors, InC - 
Y 

the ordered workand filing a written protest within the time thereir, specified. 
I f  the Contractor does not sign acceptance o f  this order, his attention is directed t o  the requirements o f  the specifications as t o  proceeding with 

- 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
AUDITORCONTROLLER 
DPW6 (Rev. 9/18/00) 

CONTRACTOR 
RESIDENTENGINEER PROJECT FI LE 



COUNTYOFSANTACRUZDEPARTMENTOFPUBLICWORKS 0 3  70 

CONTRACTCHANGEORDERNO. 3 REV. NO. SUPPL. NO. 

CONTRACT WILDER RANCH BIKE PATH SHEETA OF-% SHEETS 

PUBLIC WORKS JOB NO. 40740 CONTRACT NO. 02384 

8 5  

2. Install new drainage systems as detailed on sheet 2 of this change 
order. All work to be done in accordance with the Special 
Provisions. 

Estimate of increases in contract items at contract item prices 
Item #23 - Type G-1 Catch Basin 2 Ea @ $2,30O/EA 

{ 260%) C-x - - $4,600.00 
- $7,700.00 Item #20 - 300mm Storm Drain 35 - 

(-1 s% 
There will be no adjustment for Item #23, Type G-1 Catch Basin in 
accordance with Section 4-1.03B, "Increased or Decreased Quantities," 
of the Standard Specifications, by reason of this change order. 



I 
/ 

/ 
/ 

0 
0 

\ :I 



COUNTYOFSANTACRUZDEPARTMENTOFPUBLICWORKS 
0 3 7 2  

Z O N T R A C T  CHANGE O R D E R  NO. 4 REV.  NO. SUPPL. NO. 

'UBLIC WORKS JOB NO. CONTRACT NO. 02384 
-I.----.----- 

included in the plans and specifications on this contract. 

NOTE: This change order i s  not effective unti l  approved by the Board of Supervisors. 

of quantities, and prices t o  be paid. Segregate between additional work a t  contract price, agreed price 
and force account, Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of eq i ment over on1 su h time as e iui ment i s  actual1 used and no allowance 
wil l  be made for idle time. - !&&E ORD?ER%O DELE%$ PREFABRI~ATED 
Change requested by RESIDENT ENGDEER BRIDGE AND ADD CONCRETE SLAB BRIDGE) 
The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in  the Engineer's Estimate. 

ESTIMATE OF DECREASE I N  CONTRACT ITEM AT CONT'RACT TINIT PRICE 
ITEM NO. 9 (F) STRUCTURE BACKFILL MImS 11 M3 @ $70.00 = -$ 770.00 -6.29% 
ITEM No. 17 (S) PREFABRICATED BRIDGE MINTJS 1 EA @ $30,000.00 = -$30,000.00 -100 -00: 
ITEH NO. 2 6  (S) KCRE NESH FENCE MINUS 15 M @ $54 -00 = , -$ 810.00 -3.66% 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS = -$31,580.00 

ESTIMATE OF INCREASE I N  CONTRACT ITEMS AT CONTRACT UNIT PRICE 
ITEM NO. 7 (F) S l X D C m  EXCAVATION 3 M3 @ $43.00 = $ 129.00 1.88% 
ITEM NO. 15 (I?) CONCRETE STRUCTURES 15 E3 @ $590.00 = $ 8,850.00 16.67% 
ITEM NO. 16 (F) REINFORCEIMENT 2932 KG @ $2.50 = $ 7,330.00 38.68% 

A D J U S m  I N  COMPENSATION AT AGREED LUMP STJM PRICE 
PREFABRICATED BRIDGE COSTS TO DATE 1 LS @ $9,388.54 = $ 9,388.54 

DJH:mg Estimated Cost Decrease $ or Increase $ @, 706# SCi 
By reason of this order the time of 

/ 

completion will be adjusted as f o l l ow :  TIME OF COMPLETION ADJUSTED AS FOLLOWS: 20 days added 

RESIDENT 

DIRECTOR OF 
Submitted by: ENGINEER Date , 7 - 2 c / - d - ~  

I Approval Recommended: PUBLIC WOPXS Date 

Approved: Board of Supervisors by 

specified, and wil l  accept as ful l  payment therefor the prices shown above. 

Accepted: Date  Contractor S B A  CRUZ ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 0 3 7 3  

CONTRACT CHANGE O R D E R  NO. 4 REV. NO. SUPPL. NO. _I 

(:ONTRACT WILDER RANCH BIKE PATH PROJECT SHEET 2 O F ~ ~ S H E E T S  

'UBLIC WORKS JOB NO. - *o Z4cr CONTRACT NO. 02384 

ADJUSTMENT IN COMPENSATION AT AGREED UNIT PRICE 
ITEM NO. 15 (P) CONCRETE STRUCT[TRES 45 M3 C! $596.3333 = $26,835.00 

EXTRA WORK AT AGREED UNIT PRICE 
GUARDRAIL 35 M @ $662.00 = 

EXTRB WORK AT FORCE ACCOUNT 
REMOBILIZATION COSTS 1 LS @ $2,584.00 = 

TOTAL INCREBSES = 

$23,170.00 

$ 2,584.00 
$78,286.54 

TOTAL COST THIS CHANGE ORDER = $46,706.54 

NOTES : 
In accordance with SecCion 4-1.03B(3), "Eliminated Items,'s of the Standard 
Specifications, the adjustment due to eliminating the prefabricated bridge is 
$9,388.54. This sum constitutes full and complete compensation for.all costs 
associated with all work already performed on this item including furnishing 
all labor, materials, equipment, tools, and incidentals, and a l l  markups, 

Construct a cast-in-place reinforced concrete bridge as detailed on sheets 3 
through 20 of this change order. All work to be done i n  accordance with 
the contract documents. 

There will be no adjustment for Item #16, Reinforcement in accordance with 
Section 4-1.03B, "Increased or Decreased Quantities," of the.Standard 
Specifications, by reason of this change order. 

(PAGES 3 - 20 ON FILE WITH THE CLE& OF TEE BOARD) 

85 



COUNTYOFSANTACRUZDEPARTMENTOFPUBLICWORKS 0 3  7 4  

(IONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. REV. NO. SUPPL. NO. 

-_-- 
To SANTA CRUZ E S ~ E R I N G  CONTRACTORS, INC. Contractor 

You are hereby directed to  make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not 
included in the plans and specifications on this contract. 
NOTE: This change order is not  effective unti l  approved by the Board of Supervisors. 

Description of work to  be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to  be paid. Segregate.between additional work at contract price, agreed Price 
and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipm nt cover on1 such time as e ui rnent i s  actually used and no  allowance 
will be made for idle time. -. (CHANGE ~ R D E R  TO &&TALL AND COAT 
Change requested by RESIDENT ENGINEER ADDITIONAL RETAINING W A L L  
The last p rcenta e shown i s  the net accumulated increase or decrease from the ori inal uantity in the Engineer's Estimate.  INS;^^% ~!O!O~~~DITIONAL RETAINING WALL PIERS ~8 s30m ON SHEETS 2 THROUGH 16 OF 

ESTIMATE O F  INCREASE I N  CONTRACT ITEMS AT CONTRACT UNIT PRICE 

IJ 
I 

I 

DJVSTMENT I N  COMPENSATION AT AGREED LUMP Supl PRICE 
OBILIZATION AND PAINTING 1 LS @ $4,501.00 = 

TOTAL INCREASES = 

$14,256.00 32.51% 

$ 4,501.00 

$18,757.00 

TOTAL COST TBIS CEIANGE ORDER = $18,757.00 
IR TBIS WORK, TEE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE AND ACCEPT THE AGREED LUMP SUM OF $4,501. 
31s SUM CONSTITUTES FULL AND COMPLETE COMPENSATION FOR PROVIDING ALL LABOR, 
ITERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, AND INCIDENTALS, INCLUDING ALL MARKUPS FOR 

PECIPICATIONS . IBILIZATION OF DRILLING SUBCONTRACTOR AND CONFORMING TO REVISED PAINTING 

(PAGES 2 -16 ON FILE WITH TEE CLERK OF THE BOARD) 

;RS :mg Estimated Cost Decrease $ or increase $ lBD! 
By reason of this order the time of 
completion will be adjusted as follows: -0- 

RESIDENT 
ENGINEER 
DIRECTOR OF 

Submitted by: Date 7 4 + d - L  

Approval Recommended: PUBLIC WORKS 
Date 

Approved: Board o f  Supervisors by  Date 

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to  the change proposed, and hereby agree. I f  this proposal i s  approved, t ha t  we 
will provide al l  equipment, furnish a l l  materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above 
specified, and wil l  accept as fu l l  payment therefor the prices shown above. 

--- 

If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention i s  directed to  the requirements of the specifications as t o  proceeding with 
the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time thereir, specified, 

CLERK OF THE BOARD 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 1 DPW6 ( R e v .  9/18/00) 85 CONTRACTOR 

RESIDENT ENGINEER 
FISCAL OFFICER 
PROJECT FILE 



COUNTYOFSANTACRUZDEPARTMENTOFPUBLICWORKS 

CONTRACTCHANGEORDERNO. 6 REV. NO. SUPPL. NO. 

0 3 7 5  

To SANTA CRUZ ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. Contractor 
You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not 
included in the plans and specifications on this contract. 
NOTE: This chanae order i s  not effective until approved bv the Board of Supervisors. 

I -  
- 

d 

E 

I 

DeSCriDtiOn of work t o  be done. estimate of Quantities. and prices to be paid. Seareaate between additional work a t  contract price, agreed price - ~~ 

and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equi ment is actual1 used and no allowance 
will be made for idle time. (CHANGE ORDER RESO~VES NOTI& OF 
Change requested by RESIDENT ENGINEER POTENTIAL CLAIMS 1, 2 ,  3 ,  AND 5, DATED 4/24 /02:  
The last percentage shown i s  the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in the Engineer’s Estimate. 

. .  - -  

LDJUSTNENT IN COMPENSATION AT AGREED LUMP SUM PRICE 

?OTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAMS 1 LS @ $23,300.20 = $23,300.20 

TOTAL INCREASES = $23,300.20 

TOTAL COST THIS CHANGE ORDER = $23,300.20 
THE CONTRACTOR SHAI;L RECEIVE AND ACCEPT THE AGREED LUMP SUM OF $23,300.20. TBIS SUM 
CONSTITUTES FULL AND COMPLETE RESOLUTION OF THE ABOVE NOTICES OF POTENTIAL CLAIM 
AND NO FURTHER CONSIDERATION WILL BE MADE PERTAINING TO TEE ISSUES THEREOF. 

JRs:mg Estimated Cost Decrease $ or I ncrease $23 9 300 20 - 
By reason of this order the time of 
completion will be adjusted as follows: -0- 

RESIDENT 
ENGINEER 7-2+Ca k 

Submitted by:  --- Date 

Approval Recommended: PUBLIC WORKS 
Date 

Approved: Board of Supervisors by Date 

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to  the change proposed, and hereby agree. If this proposal i s  approved, that we 
wil l  provide a l l  equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform a l l  services necessary for the work above 
specified, and wil l  accept as ful l  payment therefor the prices shown above. 

-_ 

Accepted: Date 7- L b - 6 ‘L I Contractor SANTA CRUZ ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. 

I f  the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention i s  directed to  the requirements of the specifications as t o  proceeding with 
the ordered work and filina a written protest within the time thereir, specified. 

CLERK OF THE BOARD 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

CONTRACTOR 
RESIDENTENGINEER 

FISCAL OFFICER 
PROJECT FILE 55 DPW6 ( R e v .  9/18/00) 


